
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 25 January 2024 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 
Services Officer of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 
direct line 01225 718656 or email benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 
Cllr Christopher Williams (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
  

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Tony Pickernell 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton  

 

  
 

Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Ian Thorn  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, 
[...]
s&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/democracy-privacy-policy


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

1   Apologies  

 To receive details of any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 26) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023. 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 18 January 2024 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response, questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Monday 22 January 2024. Please contact the officer named 
on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Wiltshire Council's Budget 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2024/25 - 2026/27 (Pages 27 - 184) 

 To consider the Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25-
2026/27. 
 
A report from the Financial Planning Task Group will follow. 



 

Page 4 

 

 
The proposed budget for the financial year 2024/25 and the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy 2024/25-2026/27 is attached. 

7   Management Committee Task Groups (Pages 185 - 192) 

 To receive updates on recent activity on the following Task Groups: 

 Financial Planning Task Group  

 Evolve Programme Task Group 

 Stone Circle Task Group 

 Area Boards Task Group 

8   Forward Work Programme (Pages 193 - 222) 

 To receive updates from the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Select 
Committees in respect of the topics under scrutiny in their areas, including any 
recommendations for endorsement by the Management Committee. 

9   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 12 February 2024. 

10   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 



 
 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 15 NOVEMBER 2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Christopher Williams (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Tony Jackson, 
Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jo Trigg, 
Cllr Tony Trotman and Cllr Tom Rounds (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
 Cllr Nick Botterill and Cllr Derek Walters. 
  

 
42 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard Clewer, Tony 
Pickernell and Jonathon Seed. 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed had arranged for Cllr Tom Rounds to attend the meeting in 
his absence. 
 

43 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023 were presented for 
consideration, it was; 
 
Resolved:  

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 September 2023. 
 

44 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

45 Chairman's Announcements 
 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

a) Scrutiny engagement on the council’s Stone Circle companies 
 
In September, the Committee established a new task group to look at 
how Scrutiny should engage on the council’s Stone Circle wholly-owned 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

companies. The first step to support the task group is set to be a briefing 
to be provided by officers, covering: 

 
 what Stone Circle companies the council has created, and their 

purpose; 
 the council’s financial exposure in regard to the companies; 
 the companies’ performance so far and future projections; and 
 the current governance structure. 

 
This online briefing is open to all members and has now been scheduled 
for 10.00am on Wednesday 29th November. The Chairman invited those 
interested in taking part in the Stone Circle task group, to contact Henry 
Powell. 
 

b) Financial scrutiny 
 

The chairs and vice-chairs of the four select committees had a regular catch-up 
last week and we discussed the approach to financial scrutiny. It was agreed 
that the scrutiny of the council’s financial position itself was well covered, 
echoing what the cabinet member and Section 151 officer have said to the 
Chairman. However, it was agreed that from now on, the select committee 
chairs and vice-chairs would take a lead in considering whether any over- or 
underspends in their areas might have an operational impact. Where this is the 
case, they would pursue the matter with the relevant cabinet members and 
directors and undertake further formal scrutiny work if needed. 
 

46 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted by members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Cllr Derek Walters to the meeting, who had 
approached in advance of the meeting with a suggestion of a topic he believed 
required scrutiny input.  
 
Cllr Derek Walters stated that currently there was confusion as to how a speed 
limit assessment takes place, with the Department of Transport currently 
supplying guidance to local authorities but not dictating how such guidance 
should be applied. Furthermore, that there was confusion within the consultation 
process. Cllr Walters outlined that speed assessments had the support of 
Parish Councils and Area Boards and that by reviewing them there was an 
opportunity for them to be evidence based. 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Chairman of the Environment Select Committee outlined that 
he had spoken to Senior Scrutiny Officer, Simon Bennet about this to discuss 
finding a way to put this issue into sc
[...]
 

 
 
 

 

1. To note and welcome the information provided regarding the 
council’s approach to transformation. 

2. For the Chair and Vice-chair to explore the merit of establishing a 
Transformation Task Group with a proposal coming to committee 
in due course. 

 
52 Management Committee Task Groups 

 
A report was received on the Task Groups and Panels established by the 

Management Committee. 

 

Evolve Programme Task Group 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard, Chairman of the Evolve Programme Task Group noted that 

having being through a testing period, Evolve was now in the final stages before 

going live and though it had been delayed by a week, the Payroll element was 

set to go live in March with the April deadline unable to be extended. It was 

noted that further work would be conducted by the Task Group following the 

project conclusion in April to consolidate and learn. Praise was placed towards 

officers for their professionalism and transparency throughout the process, with 

a willingness to listen to what was being said. 

 

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Member of the Evolve Task Group, echoed that the 

openness and professionalism had been appreciated, however there were 

some lessons to be learned following the conclusion of the project, including 

matters relating to resourcing and procurement. 

 

The Director of Legal and Governance reflected the comments made by the 

Chairman that the project could not have happened without Stuart Honeyball 

and Andy Brown, who had been a reason for the success. 

 

Financial Planning Task Group 
 

Cllr Pip Ridout, Chairman of the Financial Planning Task Group drew attention 

to the written report attached to the agenda pack. 

 

After which it was, 

 

Resolved:  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

1. To note the update on the Task Group activity provided. 
2. To note the Financial Planning Task Group’s forward work plan. 

Page 14



 
 
 

 
 
 

3. To add Cllr Philip Whitehead to the membership of the Financial 
Planning Task Group. 

 
53 Forward Work Programme 

 
The Committee considered the forward work programmes for each select 

Committee, as well as updates from the Chairman for each Select Committee. 

 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 

 

Resolved: 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed to note: 
 
The updates on select committee activity and approve the Overview and 
Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. 
 

54 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 25 January 2024. 
 

55 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.40 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 

Services Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718656, e-mail 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 15

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Delivering 
“Transformation 

as a service”
2022 - 2025

P
age 13

M
inute Item

 51

P
age 17



Context 
and aims

The Council’s 2022 Business Plan sets out  the priorities, outcomes and aspirations  it  seeks  to deliver over  the 
next  ten  years  and  outlines  how  its  progress  towards  achieving  these  will  be  measured  and  represented. 
Achieving many of  these outcomes will  require  transformation of existing business models and service delivery 
methods. This will  also demand  innovation  in how we approach service design and planning, and  this must be 
supported by evidence and insights from the broadest range of data available to us.

The creation of a new Transformation and Business Change directorate in early 2022 forms the foundation of the 
council’s  approach  to  achieving  these  aims  and  brings  together  existing  delivery  capabilities  such  as  systems 
thinking,  business  analys
[...]
ng the best 
outcomes for the residents of Wiltshire. 
 
The report sets out the required increase in Council Tax for 2024/25, the 
increase in fees and charges and the General Fund reserve balance as part of 
a reserve strategy to provide improved future financial resilience.  The key 
financial risks being faced by the council in estimating the level of reserves to be 
held are also outlined. 
 
In addition, the report sets out for approval the planned Capital investment being 
made in 2024/25 and beyond, ensuring the delivery of key infrastructure projects 
as well as maintaining the council’s asset base for future service delivery. 
 
Lastly the report sets out the position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), to 
be approved by Schools Forum on 18 January.  
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
Cabinet recommends to Council: 
 

a) That a net general fund budget of 2024/25 of £485.772m is approved; 
 
b) That the Council Tax requirement for the council be set at £351.077m 

for 2024/25 with a Band D charge of £1,805.73, an increase of £1.65 
per week;  

 
c) That the Wiltshire Council element of the Council Tax be increased in 

2024/25 by the following: 
 

i.   A 2.99% general increase; 
ii.  Plus a levy of 2% to be spent solely on Adult Social Care; 

 

Page 4Page 32



 

 

d) That the Extended Leadership Team be required to meet the revenue 
budget targets for each service area as set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report, for the delivery of council services in 2024/25; 
 

e) That the Extended Leadership Team be required to deliver the 
revenue savings plans for each service area as set out in Appendix 1 
to this report, over the MTFS period 2024/25 to 2026/27; 

 
f) That the changes in the fees and charges as set out in Appendix 4 are 

approved; 
 
g) That the Capital Programme 2024/25 to 2030/31 is approved; 
 
h) That the Capital Strategy set out in Appendix 2 is approved; 
 
i) That the DSG budget as approved by Schools Forum is ratified; 
 
j) That the Medium Ter
[...]
h to strategic procurement 
ii. major contracts 
iii. financial investment in, and liability to, its wholly owned subsidiaries. 

 
e) To help develop the council’s approach to the annual budget setting cycle, 

including the specific contribution of Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

f) To bring regular reports to OS Management Committee, highlighting key 
financial developments and risks for further discussion. 

 
Recent activity 
 

 The task group met on 8 December 2023 and 19 January 2024. 
 

 On 8 December the task group considered the Cabinet report regarding setting 
the Council Tax base for 2024/25. As this was a technical paper there were 
only a few questions about the Council Tax Reduction Review. 
 

 The task group meeting on 19 January 2019 was to consider the Council's 
Budget 2024/25 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27. A 
report from that meeting will be available as a supplement to this agenda. 
 

 The roles and responsibilities for financial scrutiny are set out at Appendix 1. 
The task group’s forward work plan 2024 is attached as Appendix 2. 

 

3. Stone Circle Governance Task Group 
 
Supporting officer: Julie Bielby 
 
Proposed membership 
 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Richard Burden 
Cllr Adrain Foster 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Chair) 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Tony Pickernell 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
 
Background 

Page 187



 

 

 
On the 26 September 2023 the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
agreed ‘To establish a task group to consider arrangements for scrutiny engagement 
on the council’s activity in regard to its wholly-owned Stone Circle companies and to 
bring proposals back to Committee’. 
 
Proposed Terms of Reference 
 

1. To consider how Overview and Scrutiny should provide effective and 
proportionate scrutiny of the council’s activity in relation to its Stone Circle 
companies. 
 

2. To consider what aspects of the Stone Circle companies and the council’s 
exposure to them should be the focus of that scrutiny (e.g., financial 
implications and risks to the council, meeting housing needs etc). 
 

3. To consider what information Overview and Scrutiny will need to deliver this 
scrutiny. 
 

4. To bring recommendations regarding the matters above to OS Management 
Committee.  

 
Recent Activity 
 

 The task group held a scoping meeting on 13 December 2023. 

 Members agreed that they would benefit from having a broader understanding 
of Stone Circle companies, to enable them to focus effectively on governance. 

 The next meeting (date to be decided) will be to focus on background 
information, including the purpose of Stone Circle companies. 

 
 
4. Area Board Task Group  
 
Supporting officer: Marie Gondlach 
 
Membership 
 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Edward Kirk 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chair) 
 
Background 
 
At the Overview and Scrutiny (OS) Management Committee on Tuesday 25 January 
2022 a request was received from the Executive to establish a task group to provide 
Scrutiny input into the council’s Area Boards arrangements. 

Page 188



 

 

 
Terms of reference 
 
I. To provide Overview and Scrutiny input into a review of: 

 
a. The future development and implementation of Area Board local priority 

setting 
 
b. The operation of Area Board working groups 
 
c. Area Board grant criteria  

 
II. To report findings and recommendations to OS Management Committee on 22 

March 2022. 
 
Recent activity 
 
Members of the task group met on 15 January 2024 to review the implementation of 
the recommendations the task group had made on 22 March 2022, for which an 
Executive Response was received on 19 May 2022. 
 
The task group delegated to its Chair, Cllr Graham Wright, to share its findings with 
the relevant Cabinet Member(s), Portfolio Holder(s) and officers. The outcome of these 
conversations will be shared with the committee. 
 
 
Proposals 
 

1. To note the update on the Task Group activity provided. 
 

2. To note the Financial Planning Task Group’s forward work plan. 
 

3. To approve the proposed membership and terms of reference of the 
Stone Circle Governance Task Group. 

 
 

 
Report authors: 
 
Simon Bennett, Senior Scrutiny Officer, simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Marie Gondlach, Senior Scrutiny Officer, marieg.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Henry Powell, Democracy and Complaints Manager, committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Finance scrutiny structure 
 
Appendix 2  Financial Planning Task Group – Forward Work Programme   

Page 189

http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/documents/s200575/Area%20Board%20Task%20Group%20Final%20Report.pdf
http://moderngov.wiltshire.council/documents/s201649/Area%20Board%20Task%20Group%20Executive%20Response%20Report.pdf
mailto:simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:marieg.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:committee@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Financial Planning Task Group 
 

More detailed pre-Cabinet scrutiny, and reports to OS Management 

Committee, on: 

 

a) Draft Financial Plan and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) 
 

b) Treasury Management Strategy and updates  
 

c) Revenue and capital budget updates – including reserves, 
investments, debt, and financial risks, flagging issues of 
concern to Select Committees 

 
d) Where they materially affect the council’s overall financial 

position, the council’s: 
i. approach to strategic procurement 
ii. major contracts 
iii. financial investment in, and liability to, its wholly owned 

subsidiaries. 

 

OS Management Committee 

 
Public scrutiny following more detailed review by the Financial Planning Task Group (where practicable): 
 
a) Draft annual Financial Plan and Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), including Resources directorate budget. 

 
b) Revenue and capital budget monitoring quarterly updates 

 
c) Treasury Management Strategy and updates 

 

Select Committees 
 

a) Informal annual review of t
[...]
 

Ben Stevens 

P
age 221

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=14836&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=14836&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=14836&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=14837&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=14837&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=15696&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1124&MId=15696&Ver=4


Last updated 16 January 2024 

Children’s Select Committee – Forward work programme – agenda items for the committee - Page 6 of 6 
 

    

 

    

    

    

 

 
Rapid Scrutiny 
 

21 
September 
2023 

Review development of the ICB’s Emotional Wellbeing and 
Mental Health strategy.  Joint rapid scrutiny to involve 
Children’s Select and Health Select Committee members.  To 
take place Nov/Dec 2023 and present findings in January 
2024. 

Endorsed by CSC 
(21.09.23) and HSC 
(05.09.23). 

Jane Rowland, Mental 
Health Transformation Lead, 
BSW ICB 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 222


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	51 Transformation

	6 Wiltshire Council's Budget 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 - 2026/27
	Wiltshire Council's Budget 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 - 2026/27
	Agenda
	1 Budget 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27
	Appendix 1 - MTFS DRAFT
	Appendix 2 - Capital Strategy 2024-25 to 2030-31 DRAFT
	Appendix 3 - Schools Capital Programme 2024-25 to 2029-30 DRAFT
	Appendix 4 - Fees and Charges 2024-25 DRAFT



	7 Management Committee Task Groups
	8 Forward Work Programme
	ESC FWP Jan 2024
	HSC FWP Jan 2024
	CSC FWP Jan 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 25 JANUARY 2024 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Jo Trigg and 
Cllr Tom Rounds (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Nick Holder, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling. 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Tony Pickernell. 
 
The following substitutions had also taken place with Cllr Tom Rounds attending 
the meeting in place of Cllr Tony Pickernell and Cllr Gavin Grant attending the 
meeting in place of the late Cllr Bob Jones MBE. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Gavin Grant and Cllr Chris Williams joined the meeting in 
a hybrid capacity via Teams. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 were presented for 
consideration, and it was; 
 
Resolved:  

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 November 2023. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman marked the recent deaths of two Committee members, Cllr Tony 
Trotman and Cllr Bob Jones MBE. The Chairman paid tribute to the work of the 
two Councillors who were dedicated scrutiny members.   
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted by members of the public. 
 

6 Wiltshire Council's Budget 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2024/25 - 2026/27 
 
The Chairman introduced a report and appendices within the Agenda Pack 
which presented the administration’s Budget for 2024/25 and Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy for 2024/25 to 2026/27. The Chairman noted that on Page 27 
of the Agenda Pack there was a short report setting out a suggested process for 
the Committee’s consideration of the budget.  
 
The Chairman also noted that the debate that would take place during the 
meeting was in the context of the following meetings: 

 

 An open to all members budget briefing provided on 17th January 2024; 

 The special budget meeting of the Financial Planning Task Group on 19th 
January; and; 

 Informal meetings of the other three select committees, where questions on 
the budget were submitted to their chairmen to be addressed to the 
Executive. 

 
The draft Wiltshire Council Budget 2024/2025 and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2024/25-2026/27 was presented by Leader of the Council, Councillor 
Richard Clewer and Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Nick Botterill, 
supported by the Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director for Resources 
Andy Brown; and Section 151 Officer, Lizzie Watkin. In addition, the Director of 
Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) and other members of the Corporate 
Leadership Team were present to provide clarification and answers to issues 
and queries raised by the Committee. 
 
The published budget papers proposed the net general fund budget for 
2024/2025 to be £485.772m. as well as a 2.99% general increase to Council 
Tax and a levy of 2% to be spent solely on Adult Social Care. In addition, the 
papers proposed that the Council Tax requirement for the council be set at 
£351.077m for 2024/25 with a Band D charge of £1,805.73, an increase of 
£1.65 per week. 
 
Topics were raised included, but were not limited to, discussion on staff 
vacancies, the Council’s de-carbonisation programme and climate adaptation, 
savings relating to adult care, integrated care, the impacts of inflation, SEND 
funding, the latent demand reserve, and risks to the financial position of the 
Council. 
 
The Chairman noted that the key points of the debate that took place would 
form a report which would be taken to the Cabinet meeting set to take place on 
6 February 2024 as well as the Full Council meeting scheduled for 20 February, 
along with the budget report of the Financial Planning Task Group. In addition, it 
was noted that an additional meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Management Committee to scrutinise any opposition amendments to the 
budget before Full Council had been arranged for Monday 12th February at 
1.30pm. The deadline for submitting budget amendments was 5.00pm on 
Wednesday 7th February. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 

 

1. To note the Draft Wiltshire Council budget for 2024-25 and Medium-
Term Financial Strategy for 2024-25 to 2026-27 and to refer the 
comments of the Committee and the report of the Financial Planning 
Task Group to Cabinet and Full Council for consideration on 6th 
February and 20th February respectively. 
 

2. To support ongoing scrutiny investigation of the budget, including the 
Financial Planning Task Group’s continued focus on monitoring 
delivery of the budget and the development of the budget for 2025-26. 

 
Chairman called the meeting to a break at 1pm and resumed at 1.05pm. 
 

7 Management Committee Task Groups 
 
A report was received on the Task Groups and Panels established by the 
Management Committee. 
 
Financial Planning Task Group 
 
Chairman of the Task Group, Cllr Pip Ridout noted that the task group met on 
8th December to consider the report to Cabinet proposing the Council Tax 
base, and on 19th January 2024 to consider the draft budget and MTFS. Cllr 
Ridout suggested that the questions raised by the Select Committee Chairmen 
be added to their Forward Work Plans for further monitoring and investigation, 
however if they did not have the time they could refer these areas back to the 
Task Group. 
 
Evolve Programme Task Group 

 
Chairman of the Task Group, Cllr Jon Hubbard noted that the Task Group had 
met on 15 December 2023 to review how the initial rollout of the programme 
had gone and to receive an update on the rollout of the payroll system. The 
initial rollout had gone reasonably well however there had been some 
challenges experienced. It was suggested that there could potentially be scope 
for a rapid scrutiny exercise relating to the procurement exercise included within 
the programme, which had proved to be inadequate. It was agreed that Cllr 
Richard Britton would contact Cllr Jon Hubbard regarding concerns from the 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Wiltshire Pension Fund regarding the April implementation of payroll, which 
could then be discussed with Stuart Honeyball, Director of Transformation.  
 
Stone Circle Task Group  

 
The Chairman noted that the task group had recently started work and was 
chaired by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson. Its purpose was to investigate appropriate 
arrangements for scrutiny engagement on the council’s wholly owned 
companies. Its next meeting is scheduled for 9th February. 
 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson noted that the first meeting was to scope out the task 
ahead, with a lot of questions raised and a briefing from Director of Legal and 
Governance (Monitoring Officer), Perry Holmes. The Task Group has clear 
ideas of what they are doing and hope to have the questions raised answered 
at their next meeting. 
 
Area Boards Task Group  

 
The Chairman noted that the task group concluded its initial review last year, 
but on 15th January was reconvened to revisit its recommendations and 
discuss how successfully it felt they had been implemented.  
 
From the discussions, it was concluded that some of the recommendations 
needed further work and the task group asked Cllr Graham Wright as Chair to 
discuss these initially with relevant Cabinet Member(s), Portfolio Holder(s) and 
officers, before deciding the next steps. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

1. To note the update on the Task Group activity provided. 

 
2. To note the Financial Planning Task Group’s forward work plan. 

 
3. To approve the proposed membership and terms of reference of the Stone 

Circle Governance Task Group. 
 

4. For the Chair and Vice-chair of OSMC and the Chair of the Evolve Task 
Group to explore the merits of a separate scrutiny exercise looking at the 
procurement process followed as part of the Evolve Programme. 

 
8 Forward Work Programme 

 
The Chairman noted that Director of Adult Social Care (DASS), Emma Legg 
was in attendance and would be able to answer questions relating to the Health 
Select Committee. The Director provided clarity on topics raised, including but 
not limited to, quality assurance and risk mitigation, breadth of reach, 



 
 
 

 
 
 

commissioning being integrated within the Adult Social Care Directorate, 
changes in leadership structure, differences in allocating caseloads and 
coproduction. Other areas raised included the strategic direction of the 
department, the briefing of the team, strength of choice, the level of assurance 
provided from audits and how the Health Select Committee could engage 
further with inspections. 
 
The Committee considered the forward work programmes for each select 
Committee, as well as updates from the Chairman for each Select Committee. 
 
The Chairman noted that vice-chairman and himself had recently held work 
planning meetings with the Executive and directors on the Transformation, and 
ICT, Broadband & Digital portfolios. Further discussions regarding the timing of 
some scrutiny engagement on aspects of transformation (other than Evolve, 
which is already well covered) would take place and would be reported back to 
Committee. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 

Resolved:  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee agreed: 
 

1. To note the updates on select committee activity and approve the 

Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme. 

 
9 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The dates of the next meetings were confirmed as 12 February 2024 
(opposition budget amendments) and 13 March 2024. 
 

10 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.45 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding - Senior Democratic 

Services Officer of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718656, e-mail 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 

communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

